

Nos. 18-1323 & 18-1460

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES, LLC *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

DR. REBEKAH GEE, in her official capacity
as Secretary of the Louisiana Department
of Health and Hospitals,
Respondent.

—◆—
DR. REBEKAH GEE, in her official capacity
as Secretary of the Louisiana Department
of Health and Hospitals,
Cross-Petitioner,

v.

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES, LLC *et al.*,
Cross-Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**
—◆—

**BRIEF OF CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY,
CATHOLIC BAR ASSOCIATION, HUMAN
COALITION ACTION & NATIONAL
PRO-LIFE ALLIANCE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT-CROSS-PETITIONER**

—◆—
REED N. SMITH
Counsel of Record
KIMBERLEE WOOD COLBY
CENTER FOR LAW AND
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY
8001 Braddock Rd., Suite 302
Springfield, VA 22151
(703) 894-1081
rsmith@clsnet.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Act 620 Does Not Impose an Undue Burden on Women Seeking an Abortion Because the Number of Legally Eligible Abortion Providers Greatly Exceeds the Number Needed to Meet Demand	5
A. Hundreds of Louisiana physicians already meet or could readily meet the requirements of Act 620	7
B. Act 620’s admitting privileges requirement does not substantially interfere with women’s access to abortion	10
1. The choice of hundreds of private physicians to abstain from performing abortions they are legally entitled to perform is not attributable to state action	10
2. Examining the direct effect of Act 620 is consistent with the Court’s applicable precedents	14
a. The Court’s undue burden cases have focused on the legal barriers imposed by abortion regulations.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
b. Examining Act 620’s direct effect on the number of legally eligible abortion providers is consistent with facial challenges	18
C. Petitioners do not have an independent right under the large fraction test.....	20
1. Petitioners have only a generic liberty interest in performing abortions.....	20
2. Petitioners cannot succeed under the rational basis test.....	21
II. The Large Fraction Test Suffers from Many of the Same Defects as the <i>Lemon</i> Test and Should Be Similarly Reconsidered.....	22
A. The large fraction test is ill-defined and incapable of consistent application	24
1. There is no consensus as to the proper formulation for the numerator and denominator for the large fraction test	25
2. After the formulation for the numerator and denominator is settled, courts must rely on assumptions to populate the fraction	26
B. There is no guidance as to how “large” a fraction is required under the test	27
C. The large fraction test, like <i>Lemon</i> , should be reconsidered	28
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Association</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	4, 5, 22, 28
<i>Cincinnati Women’s Servs., Inc. v. Taft</i> , 466 F. Supp. 2d 934 (S.D. Ohio 2005).....	24
<i>Cincinnati Women’s Servs., Inc. v. Taft</i> , 468 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>Cooper v. United States Postal Service</i> , 577 F.3d 479 (2d Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	14, 17, 19, 25
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	29
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Manhattan Community Access Corporation v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	11, 12
<i>Martinez v. State of Cal.</i> , 444 U.S. 277 (1980).....	10
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	22
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ark. & E. Okla. v. Jegley</i> , 864 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Planned Parenthood, Sioux Falls Clinic v. Miller</i> , 63 F.3d 1452 (8th Cir. 1995).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	12
<i>Separation of Church and State Comm. v. Eugene</i> , 93 F.3d 617 (9th Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 536 U.S. 914 (2000).....	15, 16
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	12
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Lakey</i> , 46 F. Supp. 3d 673 (W.D. Tex. 2014).....	26
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	20, 21

STATUTES

La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1299.35.2(A)(1) (2015) (later amended and recodified at La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1061.10).....	7
La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1061.10	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Board of Family Medicine, Am I Board Eligible?.....	7
American Board of Family Medicine, Find a Physician Directory.....	7
David S. Cohen, <i>Abortion Rights and the Largeness of the Fraction 1/6</i> , 164 U. Pa. L. Rev. Online 115 (2016).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Kellyanne Conway, <i>Report and Analysis of Findings: Online Survey of Faith-Based Medical Organization Members</i> (Apr. 8, 2009).....	11
Michael McConnell, <i>Religious Freedom at a Crossroads</i> , 59 U. Chi. L. Rev. 115 (1992).....	5, 23
William F. Rayburn, <i>Distribution of American Congress of Obstetricians and Gynecologists Fellows and Junior Fellows in Practice in the United States</i> , 119 <i>Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 1017 (2012).....	8
William F. Rayburn, <i>The Obstetrician-Gynecologist Workforce in the United States: Facts, Figures, and Implications</i> (2011)	8
Debra V. Stulburg, <i>Abortion Provision Among Practicing Obstetrician-Gynecologists</i> , 118 <i>Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 609 (2011)	11
Imam M. Xierali, <i>Relocation of Obstetrician-Gynecologists in the United States, 2005–2015</i> , 129 <i>Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 543 (2017)	8
